From: Jeremiah Cromie

To: Candie Leader; Jesse Cox; Holly Erdman; "Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov"; "SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov"; Christy
Garcia; Haley Mercer; "russell. mau@doh.wa.gov"; Ryan McAllister

Cc: Jeremy Johnston

Subject: Evergreen Ridge PUD Parcel B Division 3 Winterfall at Roslyn Ridge (LPF-22-00003 Blue Jay Land Co.) Final Plat
Review

Date: Friday, May 20, 2022 2:40:22 PM

Attachments: RZ-01-00010 Everareen Ridge Approval Ord 2001-017.pdf

RZ-05-00033 Teanaway Ridge Approval Ordinance 2006-026.pdf

RZ2001-00010 & RZ-5-00033 Evergreen Ridge Final Development Plan Resolution Signed.pdf
RZ-01-00010 Evergreen Ridge PUD amended phasing plan received 4-6-16.pdf
RZ-01-00001Everareen Ridge (re color)(Rev. 11-14) Phase Plan 2-2-16 (smaller file size).pdf
RZ-01-00010 Evergreen Ridge PUD additional info recevied 3-31-16.pdf

Good afternoon,

We have received a final plat submittal for the Evergreen Ridge PUD Parcel B Division 3 -Winterfall at
Roslyn Ridge (LPF-22-00003 Blue Jay Land Co). This was given preliminary approval on May 16, 2006
and was processed under file number RZ-01-00010.

All final plat documents can be found on the T-Drive internally: T:\CDS\Projects\Final Plats\LPF
2022\ PF-22-00003 Blue Jay Land Co (Evergreen Ridge PUD Parcel B Div 3).

Files externally can be found here: https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?

title=long%20Plats&project=L PF-22-00003+Blue+Jay+land+Co+
(Evergreen+Ridge+PUD+Parcel+B+Div+3)

| have also attached the conditions from the original 2001 plat amended 2006 ordinance, the
resolution from the final development plan as well as the phasing site plan and clarification about
the encroachment condition. Please let me know if there is documentation you need to review that
you are unable to find.

Please have all comments back to me no later than Wednesday June 1, 2022. As a reminder all final
plats have to be reviewed and approved or denied by the Commissioners within 30 days of submittal
to the county requesting final plat review. We appreciate your quick turnaround on this.

If you have any questions please let me know.

Jeremiah Cromie

Planner I1

Kittitas County

Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street; Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: 509-962-7046

jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2001-_} ¢

EVERGREEN RIDGE PUD AND PRELIMINARY PLAT
IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE KITTITAS COUNTY ZONING ATLAS TO
DESIGNATE PORTIONS OF THE RONALD UGN AS PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT AND PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

WHERTEAS, according to Kittitas County Code Titles 15A, 16 & 17, relating to rezones and plats
and adopted pursuant to RCW 36.70B & 36.70 respectively. An open record hearing was held by
the Kittitas County Planning Commission on August 27, 2001 for the purpose of considering a zone
change consisting of approximately 75 acres from Rural-3 to Planned Unit Development and a
preliminary plat consisting of 65 residential lots and a 5 acre RV park described as follows:

FOUR PARCELS LYING WEST OF MILE POST 8 AND EAST OF DOUBLE O ROAD ON THE
NORTH SIDE OF SR 903, ApN 20-14-12012-0009, 20-14-12020-0001, 20-14-
12020-0003, & 20-14-12020-0004, DESCRIBED AS BEING A PORTION OF SECTION
12 or T.20N., R.14E., WM, IN THE COUNTY OF KITTITAS, STATE OF
WASHINGTON; AND,

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard during said
open record hearing before the Planning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry
has been made into the public interest to be served by such zone change; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed rezone and
preliminary plat in 2 5-0 decision; and,

WHERFEAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on
September 18, 2001 to consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT regarding the rezone have been made by the
Board of County Commissioners concerning this ordinance:

I. On June 25, 2001 Pat Deneen of Port Quendall Development Co. submitted a complete
application for a rezone of 2 75 acre parcel from Rural-3 to PUD, being a portion of
Section 12 T20N., R14E., W.M. (Z-01-10).

2. On June 26, 2001, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Application pursuant to
KCC 15A.03. _
3. Comment letters were received from the Washington State Department of Transportation,

the Kittitas County Environmental Health Department, the Kittitas County Public Works
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9.

10.

Department, the Kittitas County Fire Marshal, Kittitas County Fire District 6 and several
concerned citizens.

The application site is located within the Ronald UGN and is presently zoned Rural-3 by
the County Zoning Code. .
On August 3, 2001 the Planning Department issued a Determination of Non-Significance
(DNS) on the State Environmental Policy Act checklist.

A Critical Areas Review showed no regulated critical areas on the subject property.

The proposed rezone to a PUD is consistent with the underlying Comprehensive Plan
designation of the Ronald UGN.

An open record hearing was held by the Planning Commission on August 27, 2001 to
consider this matter and that testimony was taken from those persons who wished to be
heard.

The proposed rezone meets all seven criteria of Kittitas County Code 17.98.020(E).
Additional conditions are not necessary at this stage of the planning and approval process
to protect the public’s interest.

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT regarding the preliminary plat have been made
by the Board of County Commissioners concemning this ordinance:

1.

2

10.

On June 25, 2001 Pat Deneen of Port Quendall Development Co. submitted a complete
application for a preliminary plat of 65 residential lots and a 5 acre RV park, being a
portion of Section 12 T20N., R14E,, W.M. (P-01-01).

On June 26, 2001, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Application pursuant to
KCC 15A.03.

Comment letters were received from the Washington State Department of Transportation,
the Kittitas County Environmental Health Department, the Kittitas County Public Works
Department, the Kittitas County Fire Marshal, Kittitas County Fire District 6 and several
concemed citizens.

The application site is located within the Ronald UGN and zoned Rural-3 by the County
Zoning Code.

On August 3, 2001 the Planning Department issued a Determination of Non-Significance
(DNS) on the State Environmental Policy Act checklist.

A Critical Areas Review showed no regulated critical areas on the subject property.

The proposed PUD/Preliminary Plat is consistent with the underlying Comprehensive
Plan designation of the Ronald UGN.

An open record hearing was held by the Planning Commission on August 27, 2001 to
consider this matter and that testimony was taken from those persons who wished to be
heard.

Additional conditions are necessary at this stage of the planning and approval process to
protect the public’s interest as set forth below.

The proposal with the conditions set forth below, along with the proposed densities is
consistent and appropriate to an Urban Growth Node.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED the Board of County Commissioners of
Kittitas County, Washington, after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby
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approve said zone change to Planned Unit development as set forth in the attached Zone Change File

Map and hereby grants preliminary plat approval to the preliminary plat generally described by the
attached Preliminary Plat Map subject to the following conditions:

I,

2.

6.

Prior to final plat approval the applicant must meet all requirements for access, off of
Highway 903, by the Washington State Department of Transportation.

Prior to final plat approval the applicant must meet all requirements by the Kittitas
County Fire Marshal regarding fire protection.

Prior to final plat approval the applicant must meet all requirements of the Kittitas
County Public Works Department regarding road standards.

Prior to final plat approval the applicant must provide proof of potable water and meet all
wastewater requirements of the Kittitas County Environmental Health Department.
Evergreen Ridge will include within its Restrictive Covenants, a requirement for all
individual lots to connect to a regional sewer system when such a system is approved,
designed, funded, and built. Until Evergreen Ridge is included within such a regional
sewer system, lots may be developed with septic systems as approved by the Kittitas
County Health Department with said approval being based on the state and county
regulations.

All existing encroachments shall be addressed to the satisfaction of all parties prior to
final plat approval.

} ﬂ
DATED this <> L&gay of 0EAD DEY o0 at Ellensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

%ew F i

D. Huston, Chairman
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William R. Hinkle d\}ice—Chair\man
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/" Max A. Golladay, Commissitiier

VED AS TO FORM:

7,5 lh-

regory L. Zempel
Prosecuting Attormey
WSBA #19125
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2006- .2(p

EVERGREEN RIDGE PUD AMENDMENT REZONE (Z-05-33)

IN THE MATTER OF AMMENDING THE KITTITAS COUNTY ZONING ATLAS FOR
A PORTION OF THE WEST % OF SECTION 12 OF TOWNSHIP 20 N., RANGE 14 E.,
FOR AN AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING 73.13 ACRES PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT AND FOR THE INCLUSION BY REZONE OF 17 ACRES
CURRENTLY ZONED RURAL-3 AND GENERAL INDUSTRIAL TO PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT (PUD).

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Titles 15A & 17, relating to general rezones,
adopted pursuant to RCW 36.70B & 36.70 respectively, an open record hearing was held by the
Kittitas County Planning Comumission on March 28, 2006 for the purpose of considering a zone
change consisting of approximately 17.00 acres from Rural-3 and General Industrial to Planned
Unit Development and an amendment to and existing Planned Unit Development consisting of
73.13 acres known as the Evergreen Planned Unit Development (PUD) and described as follows:

PORTIONS OF PARCELS LYING NORTH OF HIGHWAY 903 AT MILEPOST & ON
HIGHWAY 903, RONALD, WA 98941 WITHIN THE WEST % OF SECTION 12,
described as being a portion of section 12, of T.20N., R.14E., W.M., in the County of
Kittitas, State of Washington; portions of assessor’s parcel number 20-14-1 2020-0004, 20-
14-12010-0009, 20-14-12020-0001 and 20-14-12020-0003. And,

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard during
said open record hearing before the Planning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary
inquiry has been made into the public interest to be served by such zone change; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed rezone in a 3-0
decision with one member abstaining from voting and three members absent; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on
May 2, 2006 to consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT have been made concerning said proposed
1





rezZone:

. TerraDesign Works, authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge LLC, landowners has

submitted a general rezone request for an amendment to an existing Planned Unit
Development (Evergreen PUD, File No. Z-01-10) of 73.13 acres and inclusion by
rezone of 17 acres currently zoned Rural-3 and General Industrial to Planned Unit
Development (PUD) pursuant to KCC Title 17.36 (Planned Unit Development
Zone). The site is located north of Highway 903 at milepost 8 on Highway 903,
Ronald, WA 98941 within the west 1/2 of Section 12 of T.20N., R.14E.,, WM. in
Kattitas County being a portion of tax parcel numbers 20-14-12020-0004, 20-14-
12010-0009, 20-14-12020-0001 and 20-14-12020-0003.

. A Notice of Application was issued on February 2, 2006 by Kittitas County

Community Development Services. This notice was published in the official county
paper of record and was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent
property owners, and other interested parties.

. Written comments were solicited and the final date to submit written comments was

on March 3, 2006 by 5:00pm. Comments were received from Washington State
Department of Ecology, Washington State Department of Community, Trade, and
Economic Development, the Washington State Department of Transportation, Lori
and Gene Krawchuck, Juliann Wasisco Boyle, Kittitas County Fire Protection

District 6, and Concerned Citizens of Upper Kittitas County in care of James Boyle,
chairman.

. Based on the review of the submitted application materials (including an

environmental checklist), correspondence received during this 30 day comment
period and other information on file with our office, a SEPA Determination of Non-

Significance (DNS) was issued by Kittitas County Community Development
Services on March 14, 2006.

. An administrative site analysis was completed by the staff planner in compliance

with Title 17A. The subject property is not located within a regulated critical area.

. Approximately 73.13 acres is currently zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD)

and was approved via a rezone on October 2™, 2001. Approximately 17.00 acres of
the subject property 1s currently zoned Rural-3 and General Industnal. Within the
area of the project site, zoning to the north is Rural-3, to the northeast 1s
Commercial Forest, east is Rural-3 and General Industrial, to the south Rural-3, to
the west Rural 3, and to the northwest is Forest and Range. The project site 1s
located within the Ronald Urban Growth Node (UGN). The surrounding area
contains mixed uses, inchuding commercial forest operations to the north, rural
residential to the west and south, and a vacant industrial site to the east.





7. An open record hearing was held by the Planning Commission on March 28, 2006

to consider this matter and testimony was taken from those persons who wished to
be heard.

8. The proposed rezone to Planned Unit Development is consistent with the underlying
Comprehensive Plan designation of Urban Residential.

9. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed rezone does meet all seven
criteria of Kittitas County Code 17.98.020(E) as outlined below:

a) The proposed amendment is compatible with the comprehensive plan.
The proposed rezone to Planned Unit Development is consistent with the
underlying Comprehensive Plan designation of Urban Residential, The
subject property is located within the Urban Growth Node of Ronald.

b) The proposed amendment bears a substantial relation to the public
health, safety or welfare. Approximately 73.13 acres is currently zoned
Planned Unit Development (PUD) and was approved via a rezone on
October 2™ 2001. Approximately 17.00 acres of the subject property is
currently zoned Rural-3 and General Industrial. Within the area of the
project site, zoning to the north is Rural-3, to the northeast is
Commercial Forest, east is Rural-3 and General Industrial, to the south
Rural-3, to the west Rural 3, and to the northwest is Forest and Range.
The project site is located within the Ronald Urban Growth Node (UGN).

The surrounding area contains mixed uses, including commercial forest
operations to the north, rural residential to the west and south, and a
vacant industrial site to the east.

¢) The proposed amendment has merit and value for Kittitas County or a
sub-area of the county. It provides for a potential for an increased tax
revenue/tax base.

d)} The proposed amendment is appropriate because of changed
circumstances or because of a need for additional property in the
proposed zone or because the proposed zone is appropriate for
reasonable development of the subject property. The industrial needs of
the community have changed in that the mining industry is no longer as
prominent as it was in the past. Approximately 73.13 acres is currently
zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD) and was approved via a rezone
on October 2%, 2001, Approximately 17.00 acres of the subject property
is currently zoned Rural-3 and General Industrial. Within the area of the
project site, zoning to the north is Rural-3, to the northeast is
Commercial Forest, east is Rural-3 and General Industrial, to the south
Rural-3, to the west Rural 3, and to the northwest is Forest and Range.
The project site is located within the Ronald Urban Growth Node (UGN).

The surrounding area contains mixed uses, including commercial forest
operations to the north, rural residential to the west and south, and a
vacant industrial site to the east.
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The subject property is suitable for development in general conformance
with zoning standards for the proposed zone. Within the area of the
project site, zoning to the north is Rural-3, to the northeast is
Commercial Forest, east is Rural-3 and General Industrial, to the south
Rural-3, to the west Rural 3, and to the northwest is Forest and Range.
The project site is located within the Ronald Urban Growth Node (UGN).
The surrounding area contains mixed uses, including commercial forest
operations fo the north, rural residential to the west and south, and a
vacant industrial site to the east,
The proposed amendment will not be materially detrimental to the use of
properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject property. The subject
property is next to Rural-3 zoning. Within the area of the project site,
zoning 1o the north is Rural-3, to the northeast is Commercial Forest,
east is Rural-3 and General Industrial, to the south Rural-3, to the west
Rural 3, and to the northwest is Forest and Range. The project site is
located within the Ronald Urban Growth Node (UGN). The surrounding
area contains mixed uses, including commercial forest operations to the
north, rural residential to the west and south, and a vacant industrial site
fo the east.
The proposed changes in use of the subject property shall not adversely
impact irrigation water deliveries to other properties. There is no
irrigation to the subject property.

10. The recommended conditions contained within the staff report as part of Section TV
shall be conditions of approval of the rezone. The conditions are as follows:

a)

b)

Any future development shall ensure that adequate provisions are made for
fire fighting requirements.

Per WSDOT comments, the subject parcels are adjacent to State Highway
903. No direct access to SR 903 for any lot will be allowed. Access to the
proposed area within the rezone is at Ridgecrest Drive (milepost 8.11 Right).
Paintbrush Lane (milepost 8.33 Right) needs to be closed. No additional roads
into the PUD area will be allowed.

Approach permits for the private roads intersecting SR 903 will need to be
updated, and improvements to the affected intersections may be required per
WSDOT requirements.

Per WSDOT comments, possible increase in traffic volumes generated by the
rezone site may require further improvements to Ridgecrest Drive intersection
All snow removed from development roads must be stored outside WSDOT
rights-of-way. Surface and stormwater runoff generated by future
development must not be allowed to flow onto nearby WSDOT rights-of-way.
Any future development of the properties involved within this rezone will
result in the enactment of road standards review and will require road
improvements to be made that comply with all applicable WSDOT and
Kittitas County Road Standards.
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1. Public testimony was heard.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County,
Washington, after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby approve said
zone change zone change consisting of approximately 17.00 acres from Rural-3 and General
Industrial to Planned Unit Development and an amendment to and existing Planned Unit
Development consisting of 73.13 acres known as the Evergreen Planned Unit Development
(PUD), known as the Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development Amendment, Z-05-33, and
does hereby authorize the amendment of the Kittitas County Zoning Map as set forth in attached

Exhibit A.

DATED this ___[(#*"  dayof MBI , 2006 at Ellensburg,
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Exhibit A: Evergreen Ridge Planued Unit Development Amendment, 7-05-33, Rezone Map
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
RESOLUTION

NO. 2016-__ 072

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE
EVERGREEN RIDGE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (RZ-01-00010)
AND EVERGREEN RIDGE PHASE 1, DIVISION 5 FINAL PLAT (P-06-00022)

WHEREAS, An open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on August
27,2001 for the purpose of considering a zone change consisting of approximately 75 acres located west
of mile post 8 and north of State Route 903 from Rural 3 zone to a Planned Unit Development; and

WHEREAS, After a SEPA threshold determination of non-significance was issued, due notice was given,
and public testimony was provided regarding the project, the Kittitas County Planning Commission
recommended approval of said proposed rezone; and

WHEREAS, A closed record public hearing was held by the Board of County Commissioners on
September 18, 2001, and after consideration of public testimony and findings of fact, the Commissioners
approved the proposed Planned Unit Development rezone; and

WHEREAS, On October 2, 2001 the Board of County Commissioners signed Ordinance 2001-17
granting approval of the Evergreen Ridge Preliminary PUD Rezone (RZ-01-00010); and,

WHEREAS, On December 21, 2005 Kittitas County received application to amend the Planned Unit
Development to add seventeen (17) acres to the approved project; and

WHEREAS, On May 16, 2006 the Board of County Commissioners signed Ordinance 2006-26 granting
amendment to the Evergreen Ridge Preliminary PUD Rezone expanding the PUD area by seventeen acres;
and

WHEREAS, After a SEPA threshold determination of non-significance was issued, due notice was given,
and public testimony was provided regarding the amendment to the project, the Kittitas County Planning
Commission recommended approval of said proposed rezone on March 28, 2006, and

WHEREAS, After a closed record public hearing was held before the Board of County Commissioners on
May 2, 2006 to consider the Planning Commission recommendation and the findings of fact, the Board on
May 16, 2006 approved the amendment to add 17 acres to the rezone of said Planned Unit Development
through Ordinance 2006-026; and

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code 17.36.040, following approval of the preliminary planned
unit development plan by the County, and before lot sales or building construction commences, the
developer (owner) shall submit a final planned unit development plan for approval by the Board of County
Commissioners; and





Resolution 2016- 072

WHEREAS, the applicant proposed a final planned unit development plan application on May 20, 2013,
and submitted additional information requested by staff within a letter dated October 14, 2014, further
defining the final planned unit development plan; and

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2016 and on April 6, 2016 said applicant provided such information; and

WHEREAS, final mylars for Phase 1, Division 5, consistent with the final planned unit development plan,
were submitted to CDS staff on February 16, 2016 so they could be reviewed concurrently with the final
planned unit development plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planned Unit Development known as Evergreen Ridge PUD is located at the site of the
originally approved preliminary planned unit development plan established in Ordinance 2001-17 and
Ordinance 2006-26

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners on June 7, 2016 reviewed the final development plan
for the PUD on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the following FINDINGS OF FACT have been made concerning said development:

1. On October 2, 2001 the Board of County Commissioners signed Ordinance 2001-17
granting approval of the Evergreen Ridge Preliminary PUD Rezone (RZ-01-00010).

2. On May 16, 2006 the Board of County Commissioners signed Ordinance 2006-26 granting
amendment to the Evergreen Ridge Preliminary PUD Rezone expanding the PUD area by
seventeen acres.

3. The original proposal was a preliminary planned unit development on approximately 92
acres with varying residential designs and densities through Ordinance 2001-17 and
amendment through Ordinance 2006-26.

4. According to Kittitas County Code 17.36.040, following approval of the preliminary
development plan by the County, a Final Planned Unit Development Plan shall be submitted
to the Department of Community Development Services of Kittitas County meeting various
criteria and before lot sales or building construction commences, the developer (owner) shall
submit a final development plan for approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

5. Mr. Chad Bala, authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge, LLC, the land owner, submitted a
final development plan to Community Development Services on May 20, 2013.

6. After multiple reviews and work with the applicant and with various departments, it has
been determined that the planned unit development project will consist of multiple numbers
of units, uses and phases consistent with the preliminary planned unit development plan
approved in 2001 and amended in 2006.

7. The subject property is located north of State Highway 903 and west of Mile Post 8 being a
portion of Section 12 or T. 20N, R.14 E.W.M in the County of Kittitas.

8. The proposed location, phasing, and development character is consistent with the plans
previously approved in 2001 and 2006, and further meets the timelines of the Code.





Resolution 2016- 072

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas
County, Washington, after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby approve the
final planned unit development plan for the Evergreen PUD Rezone (Z-01-00010) and Plat (P-06-00022),
adding note #3 which states, “The identified open space tracts shall be proportionately owned by tenants in
the common, and retained by each adjoining home owner, and will be assessed, taxed, and foreclosed upon

each building lot not fulfilling their obligation.”

day of \ A , 2016 at Ellensburg, Washington.

SIRY: | TEST : BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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Paul Jewell, Vice-Chairman
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Laura Osiadacz, Commissioner

Greg Zempel WSBA #19125
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April 5, 2016

Kittitas County Community Development Services Department
Lindsey Ozbolt

411 North Ruby Street

Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development Final Development Plan
Amended Phasing Plan.

Dear Ms. Ozbolt

First I would like to thank you and Mr. Hansen for meeting with me and reviewing
the amended phasing plan for the Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development
(PUD). Please accept this letter and attachment as the final phasing plan, replacing
all previous phasing plans for this PUD, per our discussion today.

The attached revised phasing plan reflects how these Parcels (Parcels A, B, C, D,
E, G & H) will be platted out within the Evergreen Ridge PUD in conjunction with
Addendum Attachment A.1 parcel map. Once these parcels are platted out, future
divisions within those parcels will be submitted for final plat review and approval
by Kittitas County. As part of platting Parcels A, B, C, D, E, G & H, notes will be
required on those mylars reflecting the approved densities, per Ordinances 2001-17
& 2006-26 and the Final Development Plan Maps per Addendum Attachment A.1
and A.2, therefore creating consistency regarding densities and uses approved
under those ordnances.

If you have any further questions please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Best Regards, )g‘_/
o

Chad Bala, Authorized Agent

@E@@E/

cc: Pat Deneen E !\";)
/4/3/? 0 LJ
flf/]'rlms . 075
Chg Ounyy
LAND USE CONSULTANTS





—————Final Phasing Plan: - -

Parcels E (7.3 +/- acre area) and a portion of individual lots proposed to be platted
by the end of 2016.

Parcels A (10.7 +/- acre area), Parcel B (12.4 +/- acre area), proposed to be platted
within 24 months of the recording of the Parcel E.

Parcels G (2.4 +/- acre area) proposed to be platted within 24 months of the
recording of the Parcels A & B.

Parcel H (2.4 +/- acre area) proposed to be platted within 24 months of the
recording of the Parcels G.

Parcel D (2.4 +/- acre area) proposed to be platted within 24 months of the
recording of the Parcels H.

Parcel C (7.6 +/- acre area) proposed to be platted within 24 months of the
recording of the Parcels D.

e The following Notes are required on the platting of Parcels A, B,C, D, E, G &
H:

Note1l: Platting of these Parcels will reflect densities corresponding
and being consistent with the densities & uses approved under Ordinances
2001-17 & 2006-26 and the Addendum Attachment A.1.

Note 2: Once Parcels are platted, further division within the platted
parcels, will be submitted for final plat review & approval by Kittitas County.
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(4) Single Family Detached
(with Phase 1)

Parcel F (16.3 +/- Acres)
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Parcel E (7.3 +/- Acres)
(21) 1/4+ Acre Lots
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Parcel B (12.4 +/- Acres)
(69) Duplex/or Recreation Storage
Building Lots

Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development \

Parcel Phasing Plan >
By Color

lHlustrative Master Plan

Evergreen Ridge PUD

A Planned Unit Development
Kittitas County, Washington

P.U.D. Master Site Plan
Drawing Date: 14 November,2015

KBA Design Group

Kent Berryman, RLA 0 50 200 400 500
3800 NE State Highway 104 = '
Poulsbo, Washington 98370

360.620-4656  Email: KentBerryman@comcast.net www.kentberryman.com
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Lindsey,

Chad Bala <bala.ce@gmail.com>

Thursday, March 31, 2016 7:46 AM

Lindsey Ozbolt

Pat Deneen; Doc Hansen

Re: Request for additional info - Evergreen Ridge PUD RZ-01-00010

EVG FDPAddendumletter3-30-16sgn.pdf; JAllen Quit claim (recorded).pdf; Reeves Quit
Claim (recorded).pdf; Ankrom Quit Claim Deed.pdf

Follow up
Completed

Please the response letter addressing the Parcel B narrative and encroachment issues (recorded documents)
satisfying Condition 6. As stated in the letter we will be addressing the phasing issue separately.

Please confirm that you received these items and if you need a hard copy I can deliver later today.

Regards,

Chad

On Mar 30, 2016, at 11:55 AM, Lindsey Ozbolt <lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote:
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March 30, 2016

Kittitas County Community Development Services Department
Lindsey Ozbolt

411 North Ruby Street

Ellensburg, WA 98926

RE: Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development Final Development Plan
Supplemental Narrative.

Dear Ms. Ozbolt

Thank you for your diligence with the Evergreen Ridge Final Planned Unit
Development review and your request for additional information. The following
will address Parcel B narrative along with the identified uses and the
Encroachments issues.

Parcel B:

In reviewing the Evergreen Ridge PUD Final Development Plan Submittal and
Phasing Plan Map I would like clarify and show consistency specifically with
Parcel B and Areas U, V, W, & Z, in relationship to the original vested use map
approved under Ordinance 2006-26.

Under the original enabling document a use map was approved for the Evergreen
Ridge Planned Unit Development (Ordinance 2006-26). This use map identified
areas where certain uses were approved to be located. This letter is to further
confirm and specifically identify those uses in those areas within Parcel B.

I have identified below specific lots in each of those Areas within Parcel B and
designated appropriately as recreational storage, retail, restaurant, hotel, and
commercial type of uses as originally identified and approved under Ordinance
2006-26.

Parcel B (12.4 acres +/- Acres): Area U: Lots 37 thru 40, Area V: Lots 7 thru 10,
Area W: Lots 19 thru 22, & Area Z: Lots 33 thru 36 will be the identified lots that
will be specifically designated as recreational storage, retail, restaurant, hotel, and
commercial type of uses as originally approved under Ordinances 2006-26. The
remaining Areas within Parcel B and lots associated with those Areas will remain
consistent with the historical approved uses per Ord. 2006-26.

Encroachments:

I have attached the recorded documents reflecting acreage being quit claimed over
to the adjacent landowners addressing Condition 6 (encroachment issues), that






were identified during the original approval the Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit
Development (Ordinance 2001-17).

With the aforementioned, we have showed consistency with the proposed phasing
plan and associated designated parcels, areas and lots with the existing use map
approved under Ord. 2006-26 of the Evergreen Ridge Planned Unit Development
in relationship to Parcel B. We have also provided the recorded documents of all
encroachment issues having been addressed. With regards to the phasing item we
will discuss internally and provide you with a timely and appropriate response.

Best Regards,
IS Chact Bt

Chad Bala, Authorized Agent

cc: Pat Deneen

| 5006070617
W terradesianaretpinet

! P0.Box 686
| Clo Elum, WA 98922 LAND USE CONSULTANTS
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Real Estate
TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC emngise Tax
301 WEST 157 Kittitas Coy
CLE ELUM, WA 98922LY By "tygezzg/:r;é/

TESY HECOHDING ON! .
COLli!F(‘) LIABILITY FOR VALIDITY Affidavit No. i%@é

ED BY .
AND / OR ACA%JER‘?}LAESSUM QUITCLAIM DEED — Bate: %

Grantor: TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC
Grantee: JAMES E. & DONNA A. ANKROM

Abbr Legal: Portion of the SE Quarter of the SW Quarter of Section 1, Township 20 North,
Range 14 East, W. M.

Portion Assessor’s Tax Parcel ID: 12065 Map Number: 20-14-01030-0020

QUITCLAIM DEED

The Grantor, TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (“Grantor”)
for, and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, conveys and quitclaims to JAMES
E. ANKROM & DONNA A. ANKROM (“Grantee”), all of its interest in the real estate situated
in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington, legally described as follows:

A portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 20
North, Range 14 East, W. M. described as follows:

A portion of that property describe in Book 29 of Surveys, Pages 47 and 48, recorded
August 18, 2003 described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of Tax Lot 12 as
shown on the above referenced survey; thence North 46° 44'23” East 298.05 to the true
point of beginning; thence North 0° 41’ 46” East 68.46 feet to the Northeast corner of Tax
Lot 12; thence North 0° 41' 46 “ East 153.17 feet to the Northeast corner of Tax Lot 9;
thence South 44° 05’ 26" East 143.54 feet; thence South 0° 12 ‘ 25” East 156.78 feet; thence
North 43° 15" 37" West 100 feet; thence South 46° 44 ‘23" West 47.52 feet to the true point
of beginning and as shown as the hatched area on the above reference survey.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
hereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and SUBJECT TO all restrictions,

reservations and encumbrances of record.





Filed for Record 03/30/2016 04.38:42 PM - Kittitas County, WA Auditor - 201603300031 Page 2 of 3

DATED: March 10, 2016
7
=

TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC

Patrick D. Deneen, Manager

State of Washington
County of Kittitas

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Patrick D. Deneen is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath
stated he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Manager of
TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: March 10, 2016 d ((
\‘“\mmmuu,,, /Q &L
dﬁw A%”’ Signature

Printed name: l dOS

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

Expiration Date: 9 (Qq [20 19

W2 S W, s f
’ll ires SER

g S¢
""mmmm\ e
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Exhibit A

A portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 1,
Township 20 North, Range 14 East, W. M. described as follows:

A portion of that property describe in Book 29 of Surveys, Pages 47 and 48,
recorded August 18, 2003 described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner
of Tax Lot 12 as shown on the above referenced survey; thence North 46° 44°23”
East 298.05 to the true point of beginning; thence North 0° 41 46” East 68.46 feet
to the Northeast corner of Tax Lot 12; thence North 0° 41°¢ 46 “ East 153.17 feet to
the Northeast corner of Tax Lot 9; thence South 44° 05’ 26” East 143.54 feet;
thence South 0° 12 ¢ 25” East 156.78 feet; thence North 43° 15¢37” West 100 feet;
thence South 46° 44 ‘23" West 47.52 feet to the true point of beginning and as
shown as the hatched area on the above reference survey.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and
appurtenances hereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining and SUBJECT TO

all restrictions, reservations and encumbrances of record.
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Quit Claim Deed SHALLBETTER agse te
Kittitas County Ruditor

0 S R

After Recording Return To: Real Eséé)l(tg nsgt(:ise Tax

Traci Shallbetter Kittitas Cogngy Treasurer
SHALLBETTER LAW By / .

3201 Adrpuet Road Affidavit No. =22 DeSK~
Cle Elum, WA 98922 Date: _

QUITCLAIM DEED
Grantor(s): Teanaway Ridge, LLC, 2 Washington limited liability
company
Grantee(s): DeAnn Reeves, an unmarried individual
Abbreviated Legal Description: Portion of Lots B and C of survey recorded in Book 34 of

Surveys at Page 22, under Auditor’s File Number
200704270063, records of Kittitas County, State of

Washington
Assessor’s Tax Parcel Nos.: Portions of 12065, 732534, 241934
Reference Nos. of Related 432311

Documents:

EXEMPT FROM EXCISE TAX PURSUANT TO WAC 458-61A-215.
NO MONETARY CONSIDERATION EXCHANGED





QUITCLAIM DEED

The Grantor, TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company
(“Grantor”) for, and in consideration of resolving a boundary line dispute, conveys and
quitclaims to DEANN REEVES, an unmarried individual (“Grantee”), all of its interest in the
real estate situated in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington, legally described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
hereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

SUBJECT TO all restrictions, reservations and encumbrances of record.

DATED this .21 day of A}Qh | , QQ'[, )

GRANTOR: TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC

W%éit‘v D. DE~NEZA

Seattle/11/30/09 2





STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss
COUNTY OF KITTITAS )

On this 1) _day of Apinl £20/O , before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State of Washington, personally appeared {IM\A 4 ) MUng g, , personally

known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who
executed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument, and

acknowledged it as the [\ N acé v of TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC, to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company for the uses and purposes mentioned
in the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year
first above written.

—

Mg %

NOTARY®YBLIC in and for the State of

Washington, residing at ( ’gi E"{" A A
My appointment expires : .21‘,],1 )

Print Name %

Seattle/11/30/09 3





LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DENEEN TO REEVES

THAT PORTION OF LOTS B AND C OF THAT CERTAIN SURVEY AS RECORDED IN
BOOK 34 OF SURVEYS AT PAGE 22, UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE NUMBER 200704270063,
RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON, WHICH IS BOUNDED
BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST,
W.M., KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON: THENCE SOUTH 89°11'40”
EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, 1322.41 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF SAID LINE; THENCE NORTH 00°39°26" EAST, ALONG THE EAST
BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER,
167.67 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT C; THENCE
NORTH 46°36°59” EAST, ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE, 47.95
FEET TO THE NORTHERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT C; THENCE SOUTH
43°13'54” EAST, ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT C,
99.95 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY COMMON CORNER OF SAID LOTS B AND C;
THENCE SOUTH 00°00°03" WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID
LOT B, 149.50 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT B; THENCE
SOUTH 45°39°16” WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID
LOT B, 148.68 FEET TO THE EAST BOUNDARY LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12 OF SAID TOWNSHIP AND RANGE;
THENCE NORTH 00°30°01” EAST 125.65 FEET, ALONG SAID EAST BOUNDARY LINE
OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER TO THE TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING AND TERMINUS OF SAID LINE.

BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
OF SAID SECTION 1, AND A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 12. ALL SITUATED IN KITTITAS
COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

CONTAINING 0.59 ACERS

A

Exhibit A
Page 4 of 4
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Part Of The JELD-WEN Family

EAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

101 WEST FIFTH AVENUE
P.O.BOX 617
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

PHONE: (509) 925-1477 FAX: (509) 962-3111 (TITLE DEPT.)
FAX: (509) 962-8325 (ESCROW DEPT.)
EMAIL: ellensburg @ameri-title.com

DATE: /- /9-07

TRANSMITTO:__ 1 l4pe /% o

ATTN:

FAX NUMBER: .

SENTFROM:__ .O. /

PAGES TO FOLLOW:3 ©
- REMARKS:

AmeriTitle has offices serving the following counties:

Located in the State of Oregon:
Baker-B enton-Crook-Douglas-Deschutes-Harney-Hood River-
Iackson—K]amath-Lake—Linn-Malheur-Marion-Polk—Sherman—Umatilla—

Wasco-Wheeler

Located in the State of Idaho:
Blaine-Bonneville-Clark-J. efferson-Payette-Valley-Washington

Located in the State of Washington:
Kittitas-Klickitat
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THIS TRAN SMISSION,

CALL (509) 925-1477
NOTICE TO RECIPIENT: This communication may contain confidential information which is intended only for the
individug'l or entity named on this cover sheet. If received by you in error, please notify the sender 2s soon as possible.

a Ellensburgf;Ofﬁce: 101 W Fifth + POBox617 « Ellensburg, Washington 98926 « 509 925-1477
: Title Fax: 509 962-3111 ¢ E-mail: ellensburg@ameri-title.com « Escrow Fax: 509 962-8325
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and AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: Kittites Co Ruditer J BLOTHOMER 39.00
Jeff Slothower Real Estate Excise Tax
PO Box 1088 Exempt
- Ellensburg, WA 98926 - Kitt Treasurer
AffidavitNo
Date:
DOCUMENT TITLE: QUIT CLAIM DEED
GRANTdR: TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC, 2 Limited Liability Company
GRANTEE: PAUL J. ALLEN, a single man
TAX PARCEL NO.S: Ptn. of the MW Quarter, Sec. 12, T. 20, R. 14,
Evergreen Ridge PUD Phase 1, Div. 1&2 and 20.14.12020.
== : 000Q4
QUIT CLAIM DEED :

THE GRANTOR. TEANAWAY RIDGE, LLC, conveys and quit claims to PAUL J. ALLEN, a single
man, for fio monetary consideration and in consideration of quieting title and the settlement of Kittitas County Cause
No. 04 200385 0, the following property situated in Kittitas County, State of Washington, including any interest
therein which grantor may hereafter acquire; : - .

That portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section 12 Township 20 North, Range 14 Fast,
W.M., siuate in Kittitas County, State of Washington, more particularly described as

i follows:

Starting at the Southwest comer of Lot 9 as shown on the certain survey recorded August
18, 2003 at 4:02 p.m, in Volume 29 of Surveys on Page 48 records of Kittitas County
under Kittitas County Auditors Number 200308180073; thence South 65° 14' 5" East
558.56 feet to a O'Hare Aluminum Survey Cap the true Point Of Beginning; thence
South 0° 46" 1" West 294.86 feet to a O’Hare Aluminum Survey Cap; thence Nonh 43°
52' 59" West 209.77 feet; thence North 46° 7'3" East 207.22 feet to the true Point Of

Beginning.

[f)ATED this 7 dayaf 4‘\_}\&, . 2005,

GRANTOR:
TEANAWAY RIDGE
BY: - F‘)

Patrick D. Deneen  ©-

ITS:  Manager
: Lathrop, Winbaucr, Harrel. Slothower & Denison (.1.P.

Atlomeys al Law
PO Box 1088/20) West 7 Avenue

NAL

i

Gl

(e

O

Ellensburg, WA 98926
| Fax (509) 962-%093
el (509) 925-6916
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Kittitas Co Ruditor ) SLOTHOWER eco 33.80
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
A _ ) ss.
County of Kittitas )

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Patrick Deneen is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, and on oath
stated that he is authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Manager of
Teanaway Ridge, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act
of such Limited Liability Company for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this __ & day of , 2005

‘JE:;?EY 3 5&97 Printed ‘i L' THOWER

¢ OF ;

_ i’g\TTER?'F Wﬁéﬂmﬁfaﬂ Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
sy NOTARY Z 2= BliBLE My commission expires: 406

MY Comays s,
cauus g SRR Hhapas |

¥ \Tamtsuz) Ralge LI.CGTumsw oy Ralee LLE v, Allasilnn Clum Dund Taerawsy tu Alln 1.24.08

Lathrap. Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison 1..1..P.
Atlorneys at l.aw
PO Box 10887201 West 7% Avenue
Ellensburg. WA 98926
2 Fax (509) 962-8093
Tel (509) 925-6916
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RECEIVING no._ T 005 D23 4. 005 P

EVERGREEN RIDGE P.U.D. PHASE 1 - DIVISION 2 V. a Fape 138 4 redy

LOCATED IN THE NW1/4 OF SECTION 12, T.20N., R.14E., W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

REDICATION LEGAL DESCRIPTION
8 APPROVALS:
THESE PRESEN IGNED, OWNER: SWPLE BOPORTION OF PARCEL THREE AS DESCRIBED AND/OR DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN SURVEY AS RECORDED IN
bxmmnﬁskmw ﬂmmunawmg% 00 :mwnw:«owngm!.wsvﬂw AND Ns zu_.ﬁcﬂ g:ﬂﬁm BOOK 19 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 198, UNDER KITITAS COUNTY AUDITORS FILE NUUBER 566485, RECORDS OF RTFICATE OF COUNTY ROAD ENGINEER
ROADS HEREBY GRANT FOREVER UNTO ALL OWNERS OF LOTS A THIS PLAT AND ALL FUTURE PLATS IN Mﬁmm %%ﬁ@n OF tﬁ§~¥.»mz%uchgnﬂmwuﬂnmbm ugxmsﬁu\g Ezg_ﬂamzawnsﬁ CEl o
n JOMN AS VA
EVERGREEN RIDGE AN UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN ALL ROADS SHI PRIVATE ROADS. [ s D D..SQH T4 oo TV STTE o :zﬁ»! RIS COUNTY gi;.uﬂﬂ»mﬁ;ﬁ EeunneD Ao APROVED s 22,55 pay o Bmw"_u& R 9665
THE COSTS OF CONSIRUCTION. MAINTENANCE AND SNOW REMOVAL OF ALL ROADS, SIREETS AND NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 20 A ANGE 14 EAST, WAL, COUN e ¥
it AR LSS TR R ne e, PUNIANERIINE
NONPROFIT CORP: Th COMPOSED ALL
ROADS, STREETS LLEYS. THAT PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 12, TUNNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 14
ADONTIONAL, FLATS THAT MAY BE SERVED 8y THESE: S oM 2 EAST, WL, COUNTY OF KITNITAS, STATE OF §>§§ DESCRIDED AS FOLLOWS: .
HS_Nn R::mkiqﬁm w‘owz.? n?@gﬂ uﬁn_z_%ﬂ_ane»‘:m‘w.uﬁuha kﬂbﬂaﬁ_ xosmwﬁma!. COMMENCING AT THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 12; CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR
T IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE ROADS SHALL FIRST BE BULT UP T MINUAM CONTY STOiASeS o THENCE NSg11457 W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 12, 1322.4) FEET
SAID NON~PROFIT CORFORATION. Tremes. YEST LINE, OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 12: { HEREBY CERTFY THAT THE PLAT OF EVERGREEN RIOGE PHASE 1 — DIVISION 2 HAS BEEN
S CTan TN W ALowc THE wesT BT o e SAD EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID EXAMINED BY ME AND FIND THAT IT CONFORMS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE KInMTAS
* SECTION 12, 48 FEET [RUE POIN &
IN WIINESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND SEAL TS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION. .
BioaE T4 22'E ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE PLAT OF EVERGREEN RIDGE PHASE 1 ~ DIVSION 1, o
227 oar or Augudl” | ao, 2005 849.36 FEET; oatED Tais 2252 pay o A, 2005 .
DHENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE WHOSE RADIS PONT BEARS N49'44'22°W, 1070.00 FEET, A DISTANCE N
PORT O . OF 93.32 FEET,TO THE POINT OF TANGENTCY:
TiENGE S3ergtee £ 3511 FEET: KITITAS COUNTY PLANWING DIRECTOR
THENCE NS416'17°E, 158,35 FEET T0 THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A TANGENT CURVE 10 THE LEFT WHOSE
5 Lo b RADIUS PONT BEARS N3543'43°, 0800 FEET, : pa
{ENCE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID 67.42 FEET; S
PATRICK D. DENEEN, SRETIIT SEC L ET) ARY THENCE NE816'12°W, 60.00 FEET 10 A PONT ON A CURVE WHOSE RADIUS POINT BEARS NEB16'12°W, 248.00 CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY im»mﬁmﬁw ¢
FEET: v
N \ A THENCE NORTHERL!
w s e
THENCE '19°W, 326.84 5
+ SECRETARY THENCE N5042'52'
THENCE N4320'54°W, 359.02 FEET:
THENCE N8929'59°W, 166,02 FEET;
THENCE S0018'01°W, 101.30 FEET 70 A 5/8" REBAR WITH 1~1/2" AUMNUM CAP STAUPED *ONARE 9606%
THENCE 52525'14°W, 241,89 FEET 10 THE TRUE POINT OF BECNNING.
TaxPaeeelLt# 26-14- 12020-0004 (origmaL) Tl g
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TAX PARCEL # 20°14 -12040-0023 (NEW) CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY HEALTH "SANITARIAN
. | JIEREQY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT OF EVERGREEN RIDGE PHASE 1 ~ DIMSON 2 HAS BEEN
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) EXAMINED BY ME AND | FIND THAT THE SEWAGE AND WATER SYSTEM MEREN SHOWN DOES MEET
)ss SURVEY NOQTES . AND COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIRENENTS OF THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
COUNTY OF KITITAS ) L NSTRUMENTS: USING A SOKIGA SET 384 THREE SECOND TOTAL STATION AND A TOPCON MPER UTE PLUS CPS 222
o RTK wﬁﬂp WTH RESULTING CLOSURES THE iU AS SET FORTH BY DATED THIS oav o _AVGOST Ao, 2005,
W -
2 JHE FOLLOWNG RECORD OF SURVEY FILED WITH KITTITAS COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON,
ot 11,5 AGAE - 1o, v gernc ue. me i U 1o A o (S SRV S DU ST WSO e e s %&%@F
BCW_\ COMMISSIONED &n gﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁé X0 secreTan s)s».z 200012290029. THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS me STATE PLANE 0 SYSTEM SOUTH ZONE
AND xiox oL NE Ko FrCQnENTAND v, & IS SURVEY LAY NOT SHOW ALL EASEUENTS, WHICH MAY PERTAIN T0 THIS PROPERTY.
hhmthouﬁ wﬁ §ﬁﬂ%ﬁi§ﬁ%ﬁﬁ>&§ﬂ§f)ﬁ)§%nﬁb 4. A PUBLIC UNLITY EASEMENT 10 FEET IN WOTH IS RESERVED ALONG ALL LOT LINES. THE 10 FOOT EASEMENT CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY ASSESSOR
gguﬁ?h&iﬁm%%:ﬁ@% i A asut T RoEaoR PLAT BOUNDARY AND SHALL BE DIVOED § FEET ON EACH SIDE OF INTERIOR Lot ERTIFICA
O 0ATH STATED TMAT THEY WERE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE SAID nzmvmacw%uﬁu%.wﬂv m&uazn.mm ARE RE! SIBLE FOR AND THE SPREAD OF { MEREBY CERDFY TMAT THE THE PLAT OF EVERGREEN RIDGE PHASE 1 — DIVISION 2 HAS DEEN
INSTRUUENT AND THAT THE SEAL AFFIXED IS THE CORPORATE SEAL OF SAID NOXIOUS WEEDS ACCORDINGLY, THE KITTITAS COUNTY NOXIOUS WEED BOARD RECOMUENDS IMNEDIATE EXAMNED DY ME AND | FIND PROPERTY TO BE IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION FOR PLATTING.
CORPORATION. RESTEDING OF AREAS DISTURBED BY DEVELOPUENT TO PRECLUDE THE PROUFERATION OF NOXIOWS GEEDS. OATED s 22 pav oF Y AD., 2005,
& MANTENANCE OF THE Access IS T | RESPONSIBUITY OF miE EROPERTY OMNERS Wio SEHERIT ROM 175 USE J g
. AN APPROVED ACCESS PERMIT WAL REQUIRED DEPARTMEN' PUBLIC WORK: .
WITNESS ur HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THE 0AY AMD YEAR FRST WRHTTEN, CREATING ANY NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS OR PERFORMNG WORK WITHIN THE COUNTY ROAD MET. Or aivy By iy e

IRERS 'Hey SUBJECT PROERTY IS WTHIN OR NEAR EXISTING AGRICULTURAL OR OTHER NATURAL RESOURCE CERTIFICATE OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BEVELorENY e TRy i AL Al S AT AR NOY CoupATLE Wit TURAL BESoURGE DUAMNED A0, AP net
£ AIN oR NA 7

>m=m.z_ﬁ.m PERFORMED m.».z mWnﬂon:zW WIH mﬂ:ﬁ« mw%-mnu AND m.,....ﬁij. LANS »;%m NOT SUSECT TO bna:. AND oveD s A" oay %lﬁ&hﬁ. AD., 2005.

ACTION AS PUBUC NUI: JAS COUN S RIGHT ARM PROVISIONS CONTAINED THE . .

SECTION 17.74 OF THE KITHITAS COUNTY ZONING CODE. RAARD 6 SOUNTY, COUMISSIONERS

tlzﬂaz‘-tﬂ
RESIDING AT m.//h_./mf::.o i
1
1 OIE suB.ECT PROPERTY WL BE SERVED BY THE EVERGREEN VALLEY CLASS "A* MUNGIPAL WATER SYSTEW KITHTAS COUTY, BASHNGTON o
ALONG WIH ALREADY APPROVED COMUNITY SEPTIC SYSTEMS BY KOTHITAS COONTY Eapait, YAT

MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES m mm nbnw
N
HEALTH, : R
12, szggﬂﬁzggianghggnggasggnnosiﬂ o <t
g (GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY), A TELEPHONE COMPANY AND CABLE TV COMPANY AND THEIR RESPECTED . %

ALL LOTS, TRACTS AND SPACES WIMIN THE PLAT LYING PARALLEL WTH AND ADJOINING ALL STREETS: IN e 2l
LHEREDY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT OF EVERGREEN RIDGE PHASE 1 — DIVISION 2 IS BASED WGl TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE. MAINTAIN, REPAR, REPLACE AND ENLARCE. UNDERCROUND PIPES, CONDUITS, RECORDING CERTIFICATE A
ONACTUAL SURVEY AND SUBOIVISION OF SECTION 12. TONNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 1s CABLES, AND WRES WIH AL NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT UNDERGROUND OR CROUND LGN e LI
CORECIL. THAT T MRS ML Sy gy (A AR Siows meneon LECTIG A o st s O 5, SLEONISO 440 QTR PRGRERTY ReouEs counry sous or urssille: mus 440

3 3 CTRIC, GAS, E, ISION AND UTIITY SERVICES T WTH A RIGHT TO ENTER UPON AT THE T OF KITH oF * s

ON THE GROUND AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. THE STRCETS, LOTS, TRACKS AND SPACES AT ALL TWES FOR THE PURPOSES HERER STATD . TEEDEOR REcORDAY T s 'y oo s
DATED Mus u&: o _Hugasr 0. L ALL PRIVATE agmau.mﬁ._._. umn%_‘w ouuz%oa:hsmw:@qﬁn uh».#hm INSPECTED AND QHE..E%«.» DAY owghk\ll AD. 2005, AT _LO_ snuTES bast ¥ oap& P u, mo
A i A0, 2005, LICENCED IN A WASH ECFIYING 0AD MEETS CURRENT KITITAS =

COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMIT FOR THIS Prorn PLAT. RECORDED N vouume 9 oF pLaTs. ov paces 142 #- 448 RECORDS "OF 'KITNTAS COUNTY,

1, J9INIAS COUNTY WLL NOT ACCERT PRIVATE ROADS FOR NAINTENANCE AS. PUBLIC SopeTs o ROADS UNTIL WASHINGTON.
= . SUCH SIREETS DR ROADS ARE BROUGHT INTO CONFORMANCE WITH CURRENT COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS. THIS
% + REQUIREMENT WILL INCLUDE THE HARD SURFACE PAVING OF ANY STREET O HOMD ORIGINALLY SURFACED i
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, WITH GRAVEL. IHPEFF 2
CERTFICATIGN NO. 41554 H KITTITAS COUNTY AUDITOR DEPUTY COUNTY AUDITOR

recene vo: 005 P84. ODSP

dFFICE: SEATTLE | SYSTEM: HPPAV | USER: TRT

o . A e CENTRAL CASCADE |} PORT QUENDALL DEVELOPMENT
ST EO; 08722765 PuoT ot 08722705 | SURVEYING INC. ; EVERGREEN RIDGE P.U.D.
DATE | BY |ReV{] REVISION . CK'DIAPPR.

PHASE 1 - DIVISION 2 WASHINGTON
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